

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHILLIP SPECTOR
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street
#2112
Baltimore, MD 21230
(202) 277-8173

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
HOPE R. METCALF
PETER GRUBER RULE OF LAW CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4932
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Petitioners’ Rescission of DACA Does Not Serve a “Cause and Deter” Rationale, and in Fact Would Do Serious Harm to U.S. National Security and Foreign Policy Interests	3
A. Rescission does not serve a “cause and deter” rationale.....	3
B. Rescission would do serious harm to U.S. security and foreign policy interests	8
II. Petitioners’ Unsupported Claims Do Not Warrant National Security Deference	13
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	4, 8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	13, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	3, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 7
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	13
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alan Gomez, *Who are the DACA DREAMers and how many are here?*, USA Today (Feb. 13, 2018)..... 8
- Alex Horton, *How the Pentagon Ending Its Deal with Immigrant Recruits Could Hurt the Military*, Wash. Post (July 18, 2017) 11
- Alicia Parlapiano & Karen Yourish, *A Typical 'Dreamer' Lives in Los Angeles, Is From Mexico and Came to the U.S. at 6 Years Old*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 23, 2018)..... 8
- Approximate Active DACA Recipients: Country of Birth as of July 31, 2018*, U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs 9
- Arnoldo Lopez Marmolejo & Marta Ruiz Arranz, *The Economic Landscape in Central America and the Dominican Republic: External Challenges and Internal Strengths* 15 (2019)..... 10
- Ben Gitis, *The Budgetary and Economic Costs of Ending DACA*, American Action Forum (Sept. 7, 2017) 12
- Brief for Current and Former Prosecutors and Law Enforcement as Amicus Curiae, *Regents of the University of California v. Department of Homeland Security*, 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 11
- Catalina Amuedo-Dorantes & Thitima Puttitanun, *DACA and the Surge in Unaccompanied Minors at the US-Mexico Border*, 54 Int'l Migration 102 (2016). 6
- Catalina Amuedo-Dorantes & Thitima Puttitanun, *Was DACA Responsible for the Surge in Unaccompanied Minors on the Southern Border?*, 55 Int'l Migration 12 (2017) 6

David Bier, <i>DACA Definitely Did Not Cause the Child Migrant Crisis</i> , Cato Inst. (Jan. 9, 2017).....	7
Geneva Sands, <i>ICE Director: If You Entered the US Illegally, You ‘Should be Concerned’</i> , ABC News (June 16, 2017).....	8
Gregory Korte <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trump administration struggles with fate of 900 DREAMers serving in the military</i> , USA Today (Sept. 7, 2017)	10
Ike Brannon & Logan Albright, <i>The Economic and Fiscal Impact of Repealing DACA</i> , Cato Inst. (Jan. 18, 2017).....	12
Jacqueline Varas & Usama Zafar, <i>Estimating the Economic Contributions of DACA Recipients</i> , Am. Action F. (Dec. 21, 2017).....	12
John Grady, <i>Panel Says U.S. Military Recruitment Pool Must Broaden</i> , U.S.N.I. News (June 17, 2019)	11
Kevin Sieff, <i>Mexico’s Migration Crackdown Overwhelms its Shelters, Antagonizes its Neighbors</i> , Wash. Post (July 1, 2019)	9
Kirk Semple, <i>Overflowing Toilets, Bedbugs and High Heat: Inside Mexico’s Migrant Detention Centers</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2019).	9
Manuel Orozco, <i>Fact Sheet: Family Remittances to Latin America and the Caribbean in 2018</i> , The Dialogue: Leadership for the Americas (Feb. 8, 2019).....	10
Meghann Myers, <i>After 2018’s Recruiting Shortfall, It Will Take A Lot Longer to Build the Army to 500K</i> , Army Times (Mar. 14, 2019).....	11

Memorandum from Elaine C. Duke, Acting Sec’y of Homeland Sec. to James W. McCament, Acting Dir. of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>et al.</i> (Sept. 5, 2017)	4
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. to Kevin McAleenan, Acting Comm’r of U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>et al.</i> (Feb. 20, 2017)	8
Memorandum from Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (June 22, 2018).....	5, 17
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka, <i>Amid Court Challenges, Here’s What Will Happen if DACA Ends</i> , Center for American Progress (Aug. 15, 2018)...	12
Protecting Dreamers and TPS Recipients: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 2015 (2019) (statement of the American Friends Service Committee).....	10
Robert M. Gates, <i>Robert Gates: Ending DACA Will Hurt Immigrant Troops</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2017)	11
Roberto G. Gonzales, <i>Here’s How DACA Changed the Lives of Young Immigrants, According to Research</i> , Vox (Feb. 16, 2018).....	11
Stephen Dinan, <i>No Apologies: ICE Chief Says Illegal Immigrants Should Live in Fear of Deportation</i> , Wash. Times (June 13, 2017).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2018: Mexico</i> (2019)	9
World Bank, <i>Poverty & Equity Brief: Mexico</i> (Oct. 2019)	9
World Bank, <i>Poverty & Equity Brief: Honduras</i> (Oct. 2019)	10
World Bank, <i>Poverty & Equity Brief: Guatemala</i> (Oct. 2019)	9
